ended December 31, 2013.  Total revenue for the six months ended December 31, 2014 was $1.08 billion,
resulting in income from operations of $19.9 million, compared to the prior year’s income from
operations of $35.2 million, which included a $21.5 million dividend distribution from the former JHS
owned captive insurance company.

For the six-month period ended December 31, 2014, the Academic Division’s total revenues were $216.0
million, resulting in income from operations of $4.8 million.

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank)

A-32

For the six-month period ended December 31, 2014, the Clinical Division’s revenues were $948.1
million, resulting in income from operations of $15.4 million.  Net patient revenues include those
generated by JUP.  Prior to FY 2015, those revenues would have been included under net patient services
revenue under the Academic Division.

Thomas Jefferson University
Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Activities
For the Six Month Periods Ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 (Pro Forma)
(in thousands)

Pro Forma
Clinical Academic Eliminations & Consolidated Consolidated

December 2014 December 2014 Reclassifications December 2014 December 2013
Unrestricted revenues, gains and other support:

Patient service revenue, net of contractual allowance $942,170 $30 $0 $942,200 $910,932
Provision for bad debts (41,043)  - - (41,043)  (43,561)
Net patient service revenue less provision for bad debts 901,127 30 - 901,157 867,371
Grants and contracts - 41,934 (115)  a 41,819 43,474
Tuition and fees, net - 55,426 - 55,426 53,920
Sales and services of auxiliary activities - 74,761 (65,154)  a 9,607 9,811
TJUH reimbursement for physician services - 17,398 (17,398)  a - -
Investment income 4,122 5,228 1,561 e 10,911 10,012
Contributions - 1,000 581 e 1,581 1,253
Other revenue clinical operations 41,549 - (8,048)  a 33,501 33,436
Other - 10,904 - 10,904 9,601
Net assets released from restrictions 1,363 9,305 - 10,668 11,513

Total unrestricted revenues, gains and other support 948,161 215,986 (88,573)  1,075,574 1,040,391

Expenses:
Clinical operations 932,724 - (37,729)  a,e 894,995 849,041
Instruction - 54,722 - 54,722 53,476
Research and other sponsored programs - 36,495 (115)  a 36,380 36,902
Auxiliary activities - 60,164 (50,438)  a 9,726 9,352
Student services - 15,585 - 15,585 14,613
Institutional support - 18,151 - 18,151 14,726
Operations and maintenance - 8,591 - 8,591 8,630
Academic support - 16,398 - 16,398 16,724
Other - 1,101 - 1,101 1,638

Total expenses 932,724 211,207 (88,282)  1,055,649 1,005,101

Income from operations 15,437 4,779 (291)  19,925 35,290

Nonoperating items and other change in net assets (2,119)  (1,647)  291 (3,475)  20,565

Increase in unrestricted net assets $13,318 $3,132 $0 $16,450 $55,855

a - To eliminate inter-company revenue expense between TJU and TJUH System.
e - To reclassify certain items to the TJU presentation.

Jefferson’s management views year-to-date operating results to be ahead of budget and expects the full-
year operating results to end up ahead of budget.

The Academic Division’s performance benefited from:

 Tuition revenue trending positively due to the impact of 64 FTE additional students over the
budgeted number.

 Sponsored program direct and indirect revenue performing on target.
 Grant submission and awards having increased due to new faculty productivity standards